

No. 17-552

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

POLICE OFFICER THOMAS WILSON, #5675,

*Petitioner,*

– v. –

CHRISTOPHER CALLAHAN, individually and as  
administrator d.b.n. of the Estate of Kevin Callahan,  
PATRICIA CALLAHAN, individually,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A WRIT  
OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

DONNA ALDEA

*Counsel of Record*

BARKET, MARION, EPSTEIN

& KEARON, LLP

*Attorneys for Respondents*

666 Old Country Road, Suite 700

Garden City, New York 11530

(516) 745-1500

daldea@barketmarion.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	ix
 <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	
Police are sent to “check out” what they are told is a likely made-up account of a man with a gun in the Callahan house.....	1
Defendant Officers Wilson and Furey arrive at the Callahan residence, where Kevin is alone, unarmed, hiding behind his bedroom door.....	2
Defendant Wilson panics, then shoots Kevin Callahan repeatedly, killing him .....	3
The Trial and Jury Charge .....	6
The Appeal.....	8
 <u>REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI</u>	
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT, AND, IN ANY EVENT, PETITIONER DID NOT RAISE THIS ARGUMENT IN THE TRIAL COURT .....	9

A. Petitioner’s Present Arguments Were Not Raised in the Trial Court, and are Substantively Different from his Arguments on Appeal.....	9
B. Contrary to Petitioner’s Claims, the Second Circuit’s Decision is Consistent with this Court’s Precedent.....	10
C. There is no Genuine Split Among the Circuit Courts that Requires Certiorari.....	19
II. PETITIONER’S QUALIFIED IMMUNITY CLAIM IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Abraham v. Raso</i> , 183 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Acosta v. Hill</i> , 504 F.3d 1323 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	21, 25, 26
<i>Adams v. St. Lucie Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t.</i> , 962 F.2d 1563 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 [1987].....	28
<i>Armijo v. Peterson</i> , 601 F.3d 1065 [10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010].....	20n.12
<i>Bogan v. City of Chicago</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1538 (2011).....	20n.12
<i>Bogan v. City of Chicago</i> , 644 F.3d 563 [7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011].....	20n.12
<i>Callahan v. Wilson</i> , 863 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , __ U.S. __, 137 S.Ct. 1539 (2017).....	13, 17, 18, 18n.9, 19
<i>Der v. Connolley</i> , 666 F.3d 1120 [8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012].....	20n.12
<i>Godawa v. Byrd</i> , 798 F.3d 457 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015).....	21

<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 90 U.S. 386 (1989).....	14
<i>Harris v. Pittman</i> , 2016 WL 4547220 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....	21
<i>Johnson v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 837 F.3d 343 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2016).....	21, 24, 25, 25n.13
<i>Lakeside v. Oregon</i> , 435 U.S. 333 (1978).....	12, 13
<i>Monroe v. City of Phoenix</i> , 248 F.3d 851 [9 <sup>th</sup> Cir, 2001].....	26
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , __ U.S. __, 136 S.Ct. 305 (2015) .....	13, 16, 17
<i>Noel v. Artson</i> , 641 F.3d 580 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	21, 26, 27
<i>O’Bert ex rel. Estate of O’Bert v. Vargo</i> , 331 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pasco ex rel. Pasco v. Knoblauch</i> , 566 F.3d 572 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....	21-22
<i>Penley v. Eslinger</i> , 605 F.3d 843 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....	21, 23, 24
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , __ U.S. __, 134 S.Ct. 2012 (2014) .....	10, 13, 14, 16
<i>Rasanen v. Doe</i> , 723 F.3d 325 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terranova v. New York</i> , 676 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	12, 18, 18n.10, 22
<i>Thompson v. Murray</i> , 800 F.3d 979 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Thornton v. First Bank of Joplin</i> , 4 F.3d 650 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Tolliver v. City of Chicago</i> , 820 F.3d 237 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Vera Cruz v. City of Escondido</i> , 139 F.3d 659 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	21
<b>U.S. Constitution:</b>	
Fourth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes:</b>	
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	6, 20n.12, 23
